No. 18-877

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

FREDERICK L. ALLEN and NAUTILUS PRODUCTIONS, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

ROY A. COOPER, III, as Governor of North Carolina, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

TODD ANTENDEREK L. SHAFFERLISA M. GEARYCounsel of RecordJOANNA E. MENILLOCHRISTOPHER LANDAQUINN EMANUEL URQUHARTKATHLEEN LANIGAN& SULLIVAN, LLPQUINN EMANUEL UR51 Madison Avenue& SULLIVAN, LLPNew York, NY 100101300 I Street N.W.

SUSAN FREYA OLIVE DAVID L. MCKENZIE OLIVE & OLIVE, P.A. 500 Memorial Street Durham, NC 27701

G. JONA POE, JR. POE LAW FIRM, PLLC P.O. Box 15455 Durham, NC 27704 DEREK L. SHAFFER Counsel of Record CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C. KATHLEEN LANIGAN QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP 1300 I Street N.W. Washington, DC 20005 (202) 538-8000 derekshaffer@ quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Petitioners

May 2, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pag	e
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE STATE DOES NOT DENY THAT INVALIDATION OF A FEDERAL STATUTE CUSTOMARILY TRIGGERS THIS COURT'S REVIEW	3
II. THE STATE DOES NOT DISPUTE THAT THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE QUESTION PRESENTED	6
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG	7
A. The State Fails To Refute That <i>Katz</i> Calls For Reexamination Of Congress's Authority Under The Intellectual Property Clause	7
B. The State Fails To Engage How The CRCA's Legislative Record Implicates Congress's Enforcement Power Under The Fourteenth Amendment	9
CONCLUSION	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Page(s)

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Mukasey, 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008)4, 5
Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union, 535 U.S. 574 (2002)4
Ass'n of Am. Med. Coll. v. Cuomo, 928 F.2d 519 (2d Cir. 1991)11
Barajas-Alvarado v. United States, 566 U.S. 968 (2012)
Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz, 546 U.S. 356 (2006)1, 2, 7, 8, 9
City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)
Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.s, 573 U.S. 930 (2014)
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983)9
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> <i>v. Coll. Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)1, 7, 10, 11
Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005)
Henry v. City of Rock Hill, 376 U.S. 776 (1964)5
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)10

Maricopa Cnty., Ariz. v. Lopez-Valenzuela, 135 S. Ct. 428 (2014)	3
Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co., 491 U.S. 1 (1989)	8
Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	7
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Whitman,</i> 336 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	5
United States v. Bajakajian, 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	3
United States v. Gainey, 380 U.S. 63 (1965)	3
United States v. Kebodeaux, 570 U.S. 387 (2013)	3
Univ. of Houston v. Chavez, 517 U.S. 1184 (1996)	5
Yazzie v. United States, 546 U.S. 921 (2005)	5

Constitution, Statutes and Rules

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 8	1
17 U.S.C. 107	11
17 U.S.C. 201(d)(1)	9

Other Authorities

THE FEDERALIST NO. 43	
(Clinton Rossiter ed.	2003)8

H.R. Rep. No. 101-887 (1989)10
Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, 8 NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT, App. 7(C) (rev. ed. 2018)
Gideon Parchomovsky & Alex Stein, Intellectual Property Defenses, 113 COLUM. L. REV. 1483 (2013)
William F. Patry, 4 PATRY ON COPYRIGHT § 10:73 (2019)11
Pet. for Cert., Am. Snuff Co. v. United States, 569 U.S. 946 (2013) (No. 12-521), available at 2012 WL 5353900 (Oct. 26, 2012)5
Pet. for Cert., <i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 782 (2019) (No. 18-302), available at https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/ briefs/2018/09/10/18-302_brunetti_pet.pdf (Sept. 7, 2018)
Pet. for Cert., <i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v.</i> <i>Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 569 U.S. 1004 (2013) (No. 12-928), available at 2013 WL 315711 (Jan. 25, 2013)5
Pet. for Cert., <i>Leavitt v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 541 U.S. 1030 (2004) (No. 03-1162), available at 2004 WL 304351 (Feb. 13, 2004)4
S. Rep. No. 101-305 (1990)11
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013)
J. Daniel Yu, Trapped! Avoiding a Potential Pitfall of Nevada's Open Meeting Law, 24 NEV. LAW. 17 (Mar. 2015)11
